MDE 2718-A   12-7-2010 PRINTED IN USA
MANITOWOC LIFTS
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS LIST
SWING RAIL TWO-POST FULL HYDRAULIC LIFTS
A-22E5A
Recommendations
PIPING:  Use only new pipe. See that threads are perfect. Before using the pipe, hammer it to  loosen
all scale, spelter, and dirt, then wash the interior with kerosene. The pipe should pitch up gradually

proper lift points and lifting  procedures.
Important
     HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Be sure to mention the lift model number and serial number in all
correspondence dealing with service information and when  order-
ing replacement parts.  The serial number is on the top of each
cylinder assembly.
Important
Underground corrosion takes place in varying degrees through-out
the United States and may cause a major problem with lift equip-
ment.  To protect underground lift components, MANITOWOC LIFTS
recommends that an analysis of local soil conditions be obtained,
and that a knowledgeable source be consulted relative to the imple-
mentation of an adequate corrosion control system.
Fig. 7
Fig. 6
A-22E5APage 6
INSTALLATION DETAIL - TYPICAL ON
BOTH PLUNGER/CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES
SUPERSTRUCTURE BOLT HOLE PATTERN
FOR A-22E5 SERIES LIFTS
77 1/2
The excavation must be free of any material that may damage the
Envirokote Coating on the Lift Cylinder.  Equipment for installing
these components must be adequate to prevent damage to the
coating from dragging or dropping.  Similar care must be given to the
coated piping.  Backfill must consist of clean sand or other suitable
fill that is free of organic material, rocks, debris, and other sharp
objects.  The backfill must be deposited carefully and completely
around the buried Lift Cylinders and Piping.  When tamping backfill,
care must be taken to avoid damaging the Envirokote Coating.
All underground piping, joints, fittings, and tie-ins to the Envirokote
Coated Lift Cylinders must be coated with a material compatible
with the Envirokote Coating.  Make all piping connections in accor-
dance with local, state, or Federal regulations.  Suitable Dielectric
Unions must be used to isolate protected underground piping from
unprotected above ground piping.  All bracing and/or supports for
unprotected above ground piping must be attached above the
Dielectric Unions.
A-22E5A
TYPICAL INSTALLATION DETAIL
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ENVIROKOTE COATED LIFT COMPONENTS
Fig. 3
Page 7
UNDERGROUND OIL PIPING PROTECTED
WITH COMPATIBLE COATING
BACKFILL WITH
CLEAN SAND
1 1/4" DIVERTER VALVE
1 1/4" OIL VALVE
SUITABLE DIELECTRIC
UNION
A-22E5APage 8
Code No.
No. Req'd. Symbol No.  Description
A 1 T19046-01  Swing Arm Anchor Plate
B 1 T19046-02  Swing Arm Anchor Plate W/Name Plate
C 12 Q10035-34  Soc. Hd. Cap Screw 3/4"-10 x 2 3/4"
E 4 K85825   Pivot Swing Arm
F 4 K02215   Lockwasher 7/16"
G 4 K78272   Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16"-14 x 2 1/4"
H 4 N23116   Swing Arm
J 8 K87033   Swing Arm Washer
K 8 K01909   Hex Hd. Bolt 1/2"-13 x 1"
L 8 K02455   Lockwasher 1/2"
M 4 R19063-02  Sliding Base Assembly
N 4 R12709-02  Swivel Pad Base
P 4 R16123-02  Pickup Pad (With Protruded Ends)
Q 4 Q10038-04  Spiral Pin
R 4 N23117   Lift Adapter Assembly (Includes M, N, P, & Q)
                                     (With Protruded Ends)
S 1 K62563   Positioning Rod